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8.—Broadcasting Stations of the CBC National Network, as at Mar. 31,1942 

NOTE.—Owned or leased stations are marked with a dagger (t) and affiliated stations, on which certain 
hours are reserved for CBC programs, by an asterisk (*). For the remaining stations the use of CBC 
programs is optional. 

Identi­
fication 
Letters 

Location Fre­ Power 
Identi­
fication Location Fre­

quency Letters quency 

kc. w. kc. 

1270 1000 CKLW 800 
960 1000 CFCH* North Bay, Ont 1230 

1340 100 CJKL* Kirkland Lake, Ont.. 560 
630 1000 CKGB* Timmins, Ont 1470 

1480 100 CKSO* Sudbury, Ont 790 
1070 50,000 CJIC Sault Ste. Marie, Ont. 1490 
1400 250 CKPR* Fort William, Ont. . . 580 
1150 1000 

100 
CKCA 
CKY* 

Kenora, Ont 1450 
990 1240 

1000 
100 

CKCA 
CKY* 

1450 
990 

550 1000 CJRC 630 
610 1000 CKX* Brandon, Man 1150 
900 1000 CJGX 1460 

1580 250 CBKf 540 
CKCK* 620 

1230 250 CJRM 980 
980 1000 CHAB* 800 

1340 100 CFQC* 600 
1240 250 CKBI* Prince Albert, Sask.. 900 
690 50,000 CFAC* 960 
990 5000 CJCJ 1230 

1400 250 CFCN 1010 
1240 100 CJCA* 930 
910 1000 CFRN Edmonton, Alta 1260 

1310 1000 CKUA Edmonton, Alta 580 
1490 100 CJOC* Lethbridge, Alta 1400 
740 50,000 

1000 
10001 

CKLN 
CJAT* 
CKOV* 

Nelson, B.C 1240 
610 
630 

1010 
50,000 

1000 
10001 

CKLN 
CJAT* 
CKOV* 

Trail, B.C 
1240 
610 
630 1150 

50,000 
1000 
10001 

CKLN 
CJAT* 
CKOV* Kelowna, B.C 

1240 
610 
630 

900 1000 CFJC* 910 
1550 1000 CHWK Chilliwack, B.C 1340 
1570 1000 CBRt 1130 
630 100 

Power 

CJCB* 
CHNS* 
CJLS 
CFCY* 
CHGS 
CBAf 
CKCW* 
CHSJ* 
CKNB* 
CFNB* 
CHNC* 
CJBR* 
CBJt 
CHSB 

CBVt 
CKCV 
CHLT 
CBFf 
CBMt 
C K R N 
CKCH 
CBOf 
CKCO 
CFRC* 
CBLf 
CBYf 
CKOC 
CHML 
CKTB 
CFPL 
CFCO 

Sydney, N.S 
Halifax, N.S 
Yarmouth, N . S . . . 
Char lotteto wn.P .E.I. 
Summerside, P.E.I 
Sackville, N . B . . . . 
Moncton, N.B 
Saint John, N .B. . . . 
Campbellton, N.B. 
Frederieton, N .B. . 
New Carlisle, Que. 
Rimouski, Que 
Chicoutimi, Que... 
Ste. Anne de la Poca-
tiere, Que 

Quebec, Que 
Quebec, Que 
Sherbrooke, Que 
Montreal, Que 
Montreal, Que 
Rouyn, Que 
Hull, Que 
Ottawa, Ont 
Ottawa, Ont 
Kingston, Ont 
Toronto, Ont 
Toronto, Ont 
Hamilton, Ont 
Hamilton, Ont 
St. Catharines, Ont.. 
London, Ont 
Chatham, Ont 

w. 

5000 
100 
1000 
1000 
1000 
250 
1000 
2502 

15,000 
1000 
1000 
1000 

50,000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
100 

10,000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
100 
100 
1000 
1000 
1000 
100 
5000 

1 Daytime power—500 watts only at night. 2 Daytime power—100 watts only at night. 

Program Service and Development.—In November, 1936, the CBC net­
work served less than 50 p.c. of the population; by August, 1940, the service had 
been extended to over 90 p.c. of the total urban and rural population. During the 
period 1936-41, the number of hours of network broadcasting increased from 44§ 
per week to 113 per week. Thus, during these five years, nearly twice the number 
of listeners were brought within range of the CBC national programs, and these 
programs were more than doubled in duration. 

News broadcasts and programs with special reference to the War occupy a 
considerable portion of national and regional network time. At the same time, care 
is taken to provide well-balanced programs with music and variety amounting to 
about 51 p.c. of the total. News, drama, talks, actuality broadcasts, children's 
programs, religious programs, public service broadcasts, sports, women's activities, 
etc., form the remainder of the broadcast schedule. An important development 
since the outbreak of war has been the increase in the number of overseas broad­
casts. These are picked up at the CBC short-wave receiving station at Ottawa and 
re-broadcast from there or recorded for later inclusion at more suitable times. 

Material on the use of radio in the public schools appears in Chapter XXIV on 
Education. 


