8.—Broadcasting Stations of the CBC National Network, as at Mar. 31, 1942

Note.—Owned or leased stations are marked with a dagger (†) and affiliated stations, on which certain hours are reserved for CBC programs, by an asterisk (*). For the remaining stations the use of CBC programs is optional.

CJCB*			<u> </u>	fication Letters	Location	Fre- quency	Power
CICB*		kc.	w.			kc.	w.
	Sydney, N.S	1270	1000	CKLW	Windsor, Ont	800	5000
CHNS*	Halifax, N.S Yarmouth, N.S	960	1000	CFCH*	North Bay, Ont	1230	100
CJLS j	Yarmouth, N.S	1340	100	CJKL*	Kirkland Lake, Ont	560	1000
CFCY*	Charlottetown, P.E.I.	630	1000	CKGB*	Timmins, Ont	1470	1000
CHGS	Summerside, P.E.I	1480	100	CKSO*	Sudbury, Ont	790	1000
CBA†	Sackville, N.B Moncton, N.B	1070	50,000	i ciic	Sault Ste. Marie, Ont.	1490	250
CKCW*	Moneton, N.B	1400	250	CKPR*	Fort William, Ont	580	1000
CHSJ*	Saint John, N.B	1150	1000	CKCA	Kenora, Ont	1450	250
CKNB*	Campbellton, N.B	1240	100	CKY*	Winnipeg, Man	990	15,000
CFNB*	Fredericton, N.B	550	1000	CIRC	Winnipeg, Man	630	1000
CHNC*	New Carlisle, Que	610	1000	CKX*	Brandon, Man	1150	1000
ÇIBR*	Rimouski, Que	900	1000	CIGX	Yorkton, Sask	1460	1000
CBJ†	Chicoutimi, Que	1580	250	CBKt	Watrous, Sask	540	50,000
CHSB	Ste. Anne de la Poca-		امتما	CKCK*	Regina, Sask	620	1000
~~~.	tière, Que	1230	250	CJRM	Regina, Sask	980	1000
CBVt	Quebec, Que	980	1000	CHAB*	Moose Jaw, Sask	800	1000
CKCA	Quebec, Que	1340	100	CFQC*	Saskatoon, Sask	600	1000
CHLT	Sherbrooke, Que	1240	250	CKBI*	Prince Albert, Sask.	900	1000
CBF†	Montreal, Que	690	50,000	CFAC*	Calgary, Alta	960	1000
CBMt	Montreal, Que	990	5000	Cici	Calgary, Alta	1230	100
CKRN	Rouyn, Que	1400	250	CFCN	Calgary, Alta	1010	10,000
ČКСН	Hull, Que	1240	100	CJCA*	Edmonton, Alta	930	1000
CBO† [	Ottawa, Ont	910	1000	CFRN	Edmonton, Alta	1260	1000
ČŘČO (	Ottawa, Ont	1310	1000	CKUA	Edmonton, Alta	580	1000
CFRC*	Kingston, Ont	1490	100	CIOC*	Lethbridge, Alta	1400	100
CBLt	Toronto, Ont	740	50,000	CKLN	Nelson, B.C	1240	100
CBY†	Toronto, Ont	1010	1000	CJAT*	Trail, B.C	610	1000
CKOC	Hamilton, Ont	1150	10001		Kelowna, B.C	630	1000
CHML	Hamilton, Ont	900	1000	CFJC*	Kamloops, B.C	910	1000
CKTB	St. Catharines, Ont	1550	1000	CHWK	Chilliwack, B.C	1340	100
CFPL CFCO	London, Ont Chatham, Ont	1570 630	1000 100	CBR†	Vancouver, B.C	1130	5000

¹ Daytime power-500 watts only at night.

Program Service and Development.—In November, 1936, the CBC network served less than 50 p.c. of the population; by August, 1940, the service had been extended to over 90 p.c. of the total urban and rural population. During the period 1936-41, the number of hours of network broadcasting increased from 44½ per week to 113 per week. Thus, during these five years, nearly twice the number of listeners were brought within range of the CBC national programs, and these programs were more than doubled in duration.

News broadcasts and programs with special reference to the War occupy a considerable portion of national and regional network time. At the same time, care is taken to provide well-balanced programs with music and variety amounting to about 51 p.c. of the total. News, drama, talks, actuality broadcasts, children's programs, religious programs, public service broadcasts, sports, women's activities, etc., form the remainder of the broadcast schedule. An important development since the outbreak of war has been the increase in the number of overseas broadcasts. These are picked up at the CBC short-wave receiving station at Ottawa and re-broadcast from there or recorded for later inclusion at more suitable times.

Material on the use of radio in the public schools appears in Chapter XXIV on Education.

² Daytime power—100 watts only at night.